

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 212 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6806 OF 2025

Rashmim Khimji Shah & Anr.

Appellants

.. (Org. Plaintiffs)

Versus

Gulzar Yunus Patel & Ors.

Respondents

.. (Org. Defendants)

.....

- Mr. Y.S. Jahagirdar, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rajesh Kachare & Mr. Kevin Pereira i/by Mr. Chinmaya Acharya, Advocate for Appellants
- Mr. Ashish Piyasi (through VC) a/w Sagar Paspohe & Mr. Nikhil Mishra, Advocates for Respondent No. 15
- Mr. Kailas S. Dewal i/by Mr. Yash Dewal and Mr. Sham Thakur, Advocates for Respondent No. 18

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 25, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for parties.
2. Dispute in the present case is essentially between Appellants and Respondent No. 15. He is duly represented by Advocate Mr. Piyasi through VC. His junior - Advocate Mr Paspohe is before the Court. I am informed that they have instructions to submit to the Court that they are attempting an amicable resolution / settlement with Appellants. However, Mr. Jahagirdar, learned Senior Advocate for Appellants along with Advocate Mr. Kachare would submit that they are bereft of any such instructions. Be that as it may once the officer

makes a statement across the Bar that he has instructions to submit that parties are attempting reconciliation, an opportunity needs to be given. Hence while recording the aforesaid submissions of learned Advocate for Respondent No. 15, present matter is adjourned to 09.10.2025 in order to apprise the Court about the development. Needless to state that this shall be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties.

3. Stand over to **9th October, 2025**. In the meanwhile, statement made by Respondent No. 18 in the order dated 22.04.2025 shall stand continued until the present AO is heard and determined by this Court.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

RAVINDRA MOHAN AMBERKAR
Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.09.25
17:32:17 +0530