

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.212 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.6806 OF 2025  
IN  
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.212 OF 2025

Rashmin Khimji Shah and Anr.

Appellants/  
.. Original Plaintiffs

**Versus**

Gulzar Yunus Patel and Ors.

Respondents/  
.. Orig.Defendants

- .....
- Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate i/by Mr. Chinmaya Acharya for Appellants.
- .....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 30, 2026**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 30.01.2026. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Purohit, learned Senior Advocate for Appellants.
- 3.** Defendant Nos.15 and 18 are directed to serve copy of Affidavit-in-Reply as per directions contained in paragraph No.13 of the order dated 20.11.2025 on the Advocate for Appellants to enable them to take steps to seek further directions from this Court.
- 4.** Praecipe is allowed and disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Digitally signed  
by HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date:  
2026.01.30  
18:54:08 +0530